Minister for the Civil Service [1985] 1 A.C. 374 

compelling the Respondents to allow the Petitioner to function as a Member of the Council until 

the expiry of his period of tenure, as prayed for in (f) and (h) of the Petition.  

In addition to that, I venture to order Rs. 10,500/- (Ten Thousand Five Hundred Rupees) as the 

cost of litigation, payable by the Respondents to the Petitioner. 

JUDGE OF THE COURT OF APPEAL